BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 05A-333W

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY, INC.
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY AND FOR SIMPLIFIED REGULATORY TREATMENT

DOCKET NO. 035-396W

RE: THE INVESTIGATION AND SUSPENSION OF TARIFF SHEETS FILED BY DALLAS
CREEK WATER COMPANY, INC. WITH ADVICE LETTER NO. 1

AMENDED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Dallas Creek Water Company (DCWC) and Staff of the Public Utilities Commission
(Staff) {collectively, the “Parties™) héz‘eby present this Amended Settlement Agreement and
request that it be approved witheut modification.  This Amended Settlement Agreement
incorporates by this reference the Settlement Agreement filed by the parties in this Docket on

May 24, 2006 (the “Original Settlement Agreement”).

Deciston No. B5A-333wW
G58-308'W
Recommendsd Decision
ROE-1023

Appendix G

Page 1 of 82



AMENDMENTS TO THE ORIGINAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

A. REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATES FOR CUSTOMERS
1. After the filing of the Original Settlement Agreement, Staff became aware of

Cellular Tower Rental Income that DCWC receives and then assigns to Mesa Civil Constructors

in consideration of a lease agreement for a backhoe that had not been disclosed prior to the filing.

The total amount of annual rental income is §1 1,300, DCWC witness James Willey testified on
this issue at the hearings in this ﬁmtter held on July 26 and 27, 2006. For purposes of settlement,
the Parties agree to include the $11,300 as additional other income to DCWC for purposes of
setting rates, without the inclusion of any expense that may be associated with the use or lease of
a backhoe that is not currently incorporated into the expenses used to set rates.

2. For purposes of simplicity and in order to attribute the benefit of this agreement to
all retail customers {(active meter and standby), the Parties have allocated the additional $1 1,300
revenue o reduce the revenue requirement used to calculate the Base Service Charge. Amended
Exhibit A sets forth the total operating expenses agreed to by the Parties for purposes of
determining an appropriate revenue requirement. Amended Exhibit B sets forth the Parties’
agreement as to the allocation of the stipulated revenue requirement between the four rate
elements defined in the Original Settlement Agreement. Amended Exhibit C sets forth the
Parties” agreement as to the rates for each rate element. Amended Exhibit D provides a
comparison of current DCWC interim rates and the rates agreed to by the Parties to the Amended

settlement Agreement.

Decision No. 08A-333W

058-388W

Recommendsd Decision

b

RGE-1023
Appandiz G
Page 2 of 87

S

e



B. TARIFF REVISIONS

1. The Parties have agreed to revisions to the tariff pages provided with Advice
Letter No. 1. The purpose of the revisions is to either implement the rates and terms of this
Settlement Agreement or to improve the clarity and/or structure of the proposed tariff pages.
The revised tariff pages were provided in clean form as Exhibit F to the Original Settlement
Agreement,

2 The Parties discovered after the filing of the Original Settlement Agreement that
there is a discrepancy between the terms of Section 6.9 of the proposed tariff and DCW(C’s
actual practices. Section 6.9 as originally proposed provides that the Water Usage Rate “will be
billed in increments of 1000 gallons rounded up to the nearest 100 gallons.” In practice, the
company bills the Water Usage Rate based on the actual reading of the meter without any
rounding. However, because of the vintage and capabilities of certain meters, the current meters
do not all read to the same increments. For example, a meter may read to the 1000 gallon
increment only, to the 100 gallon increment only, to the 10 gallon increment only, or to the
single gatlon increment. The Parties agree that DCWC will bill customers the Water Usage Rate
based on the actual reading of the meter. The practical effect of this is that no rounding up will
occur, and as explained at hearing, in many case there will be rounding down effect. The taniff
revisions to incorporate this change are attached hercto as Amended Exhibit F.' In addition, the
tartff revision to incorporate the agreed to modification to the Base Service Charge is also

incorporated in Amended Exhibit F.

wd pages of Exhihit Fare b provided foy replacerent in Crrizinal Fxhibi 7

Lk

e Decision No. D5A-333W
058-300wW
Recommended Decision

RO8-10623
Appendix
Page 3 of 82



C. AMENDED EXHIBIT D AND NOTICE ISSUES REGARDING
ORIGINAL EXHIBIT D.

1. Amended Exhibit D shows the rate impact to an Active Meter Customer using
3221 gallons of water in a billing period, assuming the meter reads to the single gatlon level.? As
explained in Section B above, the calculation of this rate based on any other type of meter would
result in a lower rate’ In Original Exhibit D and the notice of the Scttlement Agreement
provided to customers by DCWC, the Water Usage Rate calculated for an Active Meter
Customer using 3221 gallons in the billing peried was calculated assuming an actual reading of
3200 gallons.* As explained herein and at hearing, this noticed rate would be accurate for a
certain number of customers with a certain type of meter. To the extent it was inaccurate, the
inaccuracy was immaterial and should not call in to question the adequacy of the notice
provided. Moreover, because of thé, agreement herein to lower the Base Service Charge, the total
bill that an Active Meter Customer using 3221 gallons would pay under the Amended Settlement
Agreement, if approved as proposed, will in all cases be lower than the rate set forth in the

notice.  This should likewise not call into question the adequacy of the notice provided.

Decision No. 05A-333W
21600 equale 823 66 3000 x 2.02/1060 equals 574 /0. DES-306W
Recommended Decision
ROB-1023

Appendix 5

Page 4 of 82




,{Lﬁ“\. .
DATED this / day of August, 2006,

DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY A

By: James A. Willey
President
334 South 5% Street
Montrose, CO 81401

STAFF OF THE COLORADO PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

);Q,QWCJ i‘“’\\/\ ATV % e

By: Patricia A, Parker
Rate/Financial Analyst
1580 Logan Street
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 894-2905

L¥ 3

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: Scott C. Miller, No. 26181
Madoline E.S. Wallace, No. 32255
730 East Durant St., Suite 200
Aspen, CO Bl611

- {9701 920-1028

APPROVED AS TO FORM

?i‘l A
; s M g/}ﬂ«(x’\é’w

By: David M. Nocera, 28776*
Assistant Attorneys General
Business and Licensing Section
1525 Sherman Street, 5™ Floor
Denver, CO 80203

{303) 866-5295

*Counsel of Record

Dacision Mo

BA-ZEIW
g

g
OES-308W

Recommended Decision

RO6-1023
Appendix G
Fage 5 of 32

-

B A R



03/07/2006 18:52 FAYX 870 249 80490

DATED this _ day of August, 2006,

DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY

“’@%f Z
By: James A. Willey
President

334 South 5™ Street
Montrose, CO 81401

STAFF OF THE COLORADO PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

By: Patricia A, Parker
Rate/Financial Analyst
1580 Logan Street
Denver, CO 80203
{303) 894-2905

HESA CIVIL CONSTRUCTGRS Goozrnay

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: Scott C. Miller, No. 26181
Madoline E.S. Wallace, No. 32255
730 East Durant St,, Suite 200
Aspen, CO 81611
(970)920-1028

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: David M. Nocera, 28776*
Assistant Attorneys General
Business and Licensing Section
1525 Sherman Street, 5™ Floor
Denver, CO 80203

(303) 866-5295

*Counse] of Record

Dacision No. 08A-333wy
(55-388W
Recommanded Decision
ROB-102%

Appandix 5

Page g of 82



AUG-07-2006 HON 04:51 PH PHK pe

DATED this _ day of August, 2006.

DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY

By: James A. Willey
President
334 South 5 Street
Montrose, CO 81401

STAFF OF THE COLORADO PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

By: Patricia A, Parker
Rate/Financial Analyst
1580 Logan Street
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 894-2905

FAX NO. 9708258847 P02

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: Scott C. Miller, No. 26181
Madoline E.S. Wallsce, No. 32235
730 East Durant St., Suits 200
Aspen, ('O 81611
(970) 920-1028

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: David M. Nocera, 28776%
Assistant Attomeys General
Business and Licensing Section
1525 Sherman Street, 3 Floor
Denver, CO 80203

(303) 866-5295

*Counsel of Record

Ducision No. 08A-333W
GBS-388W
Recommended Decision
RO8-1023

Appendix G

Fage 7 of 87



Dallas Creek Water Company Dockst Nos, 05A-333wy
Stipulated 2005 Revenue Requirement 0585-3g6wW
Amended Settlerment Agreement

Exhibit A

Yrdinary Income/Expense
;lﬂc;::m—e ;

Dcmes:%c Wati
sge Per 1000

(Excessive Ccnsqmpmn &:urct\arge ;

Raw Water Sales . C§ ) -t
Raw Waler Delivery Charges 3 20,514 ¢
TTotal WATER SALES & STANDEBY FEES A_S 248 820

20,657
121,115

1
(128, 704

COTHER INCOME
IWater Tap Revenue
‘Water Tap Rave
| Availabitily of Service Fees
; : Base Servica Charga
Mégr Serane Charge
EMsmhiy Access Charge Cost
?Samce'éénﬂectécn Fees
La{e ?aymeg&fees Charged
Turn O Fess
B Returned Ck Fess
Wa{ Yap?gﬁgfﬁé;?e-é-s_w
Waf r Tap Tmnsfer Fees - DN ferential !

Torel OTHER INCOME T

3,400

314,835

immmm«swwmwmmm B
.
intewlmimimloimwin nielmnie

222145 0% S3eeEd

'S sheesa s 93442 | |8 850,100

Cost GV'JGS Solg
[COST OF WATER & WATER TREATME&T

ik

nce Teszfﬂg & Samphng 3
1 Oparator /}ﬁggra:tecf 3
3

H Operator Backup-Contract
Piant Operations Pay:ﬂgi:_‘__w

EFif‘A & Madicare Tex Expanse | §
F:{TA > ense I
K

SUTA Tax Expense

Oecigion No. B8A-333wW
DER-3aeW
Recommended Decision
RO6-1073

Appendlx G

Pags 8 of 82




Dallas Creek Water Company

Docket Nos. 05A-333wW

Stipulated 2005 Revenue Requiremsnt 0538-368w
Amended Settlement Agreement
Extibit A
Punzp ?epa;rs aap*enanca
T lany/ihst Sys M&E{;: Suppies | & ;
Smat Tools K )
_____ o UtiiitiasPland Talbphons - s
Total OTHER TREATMENT & Di STRIBUTI :
}NFRASTRUCTURE cosrs :
%‘v‘(t}'tgage Interast L A% 535D % 4481 1§
Progery Tax Ex;)énée o 3 £,874 3 SRR
__ Depreciation Expeﬁse N ]
; Depreciati fign Exp-Plant/Dist Sys ' 8 85872 1§
Tetal INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS 7% _ladgss %
""" T ”KS&@;N!STRAT ION B OVERHERD 1 o ’
i3 8Tl § 5
e Saiary-Admmmlramr ﬂ_ _§i *4{%{20 2% %
3 Saiary-i\ﬁanager ) EEN 495001 13 e
- | [Sdls . R Y Y I N
- | Uilifesintemet Aciess T g T 1000 '8 B
I 6560 Payroll Expenses 8 - - 05 E [ X
Amcynza_hon of Loan Fees. $ 2842 .8 - 3
Adverising Expense n 5 1.027 | s - 18
AutoLicense Plawes T 5 435 7y N
Autaﬁééht&ns«mce & Reggéfrsm ¥ 175 3 B 3
Bank Chargas $ 1,508 $ - §
- Finarce Charges Paid 3 2918 1y . 5
- i o 43T 0% BE
- insutance - Ao T 819 8 - i is
o Insvranca?ro;)ef}-' Liability 3 _ 8207 § - ¥
o rigrest Expenss o $ 2279, 1§ - B
. legalNoices s '3 - 138
Licanse Fees _ 8 423 1% L
Membesnp Does 1§ ERIRE ¥
" Office Rent T i
Decision No SSA A33wW
S-3a8w
- Remmmendeﬁ Dee‘fswn
ROS-102
r%m}enéz}z C

Page § of 42



Dallas Creek Water Company Docket Nos, 05A-333wW
Stipulated 2005 Revenue Requirement DE8-398wW

Amended Setflement Agreement
Exhikit A

- 393,164
et Grdinary Income | o 5T e T 58830 |5 £3705
Ctrer Income/Expense i : . o o
Oiher income
P {intgrest income ~ N
N iintarest Income - CFS MMA
‘Finance Charges Earned P8 125001 1§ {1851 1% 11.049
iTotal Otrer Income - i 69631 8 IR 25412
Net jlnccyme o " e . ” . S 100,417
sefse2i 1 . i%  sus3m
Revanues 845,508 ; S B35 512
s - 885,512 |
Ogeraling Ratio ET% BT
Ty 83,518 T s 88,117
) s 11,300

Ceaision No. 05A-333W
055.308wW
Recommended Decision
RO6-1023

Appandix G

Page 10 of 82




Dallas Creek Water Company

Docket Nos, 05A-333wW

Cost Allocations G58-386W
Amended Sstlement Agreement
Exhibit B
K ‘gChemacam & Pol ymefs , :
‘s 1027V Plant Operator Backup-Contract $ 5817
(5 2842 .V Distribution System Repairs . & 23,785
'8 4000 vV PlantMaintenance & Repairs 3 1758
'$ 115 V¥ Pump Repairs & Maintenance § 38,397 | |
'§ 4350 'V Plant/Dist Sys Maint Suppiies $ 3295
s 1508 V. Water Purchases 3 a7 7
5 5900 ) % 120807
§  apy7 | Cenmbuﬂon B $ 18,022 1
1 3 ‘% Bmgy2. - Total ‘v’anabfe with Contribution $ 138,628 |
“Employee P@géﬁﬂthw;ms‘_‘ s g3y L I
" FICA & Medicare Tax Expense $ sdo7 Less Wa;er Distribution Expense $ 20557 |
Finance Charges Paid 3 2919 | Less Other Income § 17512 ]
F Fuel } I 343 1 TNetWater Usage ] $ 100419
F ' FUTA Tax Expense a $§ 237 T
F GeneralEngineering $ 1,978 MIS f@r}}wgperator Contracted 15 62,541
F " lGenerallegal K 163 MIS Utities - Eleciric '$ 38,5865
F 7 insurance - Auto s “Ee T 'S 01428
F lnsurance-Property & Lisbilty B 8,207 iConiribuiion B $ 111
F linterest Expense B 1§ 22719 Total Fixed/Variable $ 116239
F ‘License Fess 8 423 ] i
F Local Travel . '3 55 F=Fixed {Base Service Charge) B
F Membership Dues s 125 1 _V=Variable |
F Morigage Interest - MiS=Meter In-Service Charge 4
F _ Office Maintenance $ 271 o . e
F _ Dffice Rent - Other % 22267 o B -
F COffice Supplies Expense s 50077 B -
r___Postage U 33459 - S ] —
F Propeny Tax Expense $ 8874 L o
F ) § 1485 . - i [
F e 80000 T e i
F § 881 " i T
F 5 50400 . I e
F B . |
F ;
F Si."‘a‘l TFGEQ ) B Tupeap—— o -~ AT,, )
F o SUTATaxE xpmse i
F : !
F i
F
o
.“  Decision No_ 05A-h33w
A SR
ormmemdeit-Setision
HO6-1023
Appendin G

Page 11 of 8%



Dallas Creek Water Company
Rate Development

Raw Water Distribution Rate (Per 1,000 Gallons)

Base Service Charge (Per Custormer) 808
Meter In-Servica Charge (Per Customer) 328 3 % 2953
Water Usage Rate {Per 1000 Gallons) 12,525 4 % 8.09

Other Fees and Income

Net of Celiuar Revenues

Note (13 Per 1000 Gallons. This charge is for transporting water to the goif course.

Note (2} This charge will be assessed on all customers.
Note (3} This charge is assessed on active meter customers only,
Note (4 Water Usage Fees Per 1000 gallons

Docket Nos. 05A-333W

(568-398wW

Amended Settiement Agresment

S 116,238

§ 100419
¥ 17512

& 674212

Exhibit C

Decision No. 0BA-333W
055-386W
Recommended Decision
=O8-7023

Appendiy G

Page 12 of 82



Dallas Creek Water Customer impact Survey Docket Nos. 05A-333wy
Average Month 053-388yy

Amended Settlemant Agreement

Exhibit

Base Service Charge

WMietsr in-service Chargs Cohn 3 - $§ 2953 % 29.53
Water Usage Rate ' $ 1.66 $ 2583 S 2417
Stand-by Customer T 8 22.50 $ 4338 § 2086 92.71%

Active Meter Customer (Average Usage Per’
Month = 3,221 Gallons per customer) 3 2418 $ g872 $ 74.65 308.62%

Decision No. G5A-333w
058-386W
Recommandad Decision
RO8-1623

Appentlix G

Page 13 of 82



I% meaded ﬁa};ﬂi #en PT(‘% LESIINE
Et-‘\ii}:%‘ F pc;!%-z, { g‘; 2

Drallas Creek Water Company, Ino. Colorado PUC Tariff Number |
Original Page 41

6.9  WATER USAGE RATE. This volumetric consumption rate is assessed to the Customer
for 1,000 gallons of water used. This rafe will be billed in gallon increments consistent with
actual meter readings.

6.10  FINANCE CHARGES. A bill is considered to be past due if charges are not paid with
30 days from the due date on the bill. The Company shall have the right to assess an interest
charge at a mate of one percent {196) for residential customers and one and one-half percent
{1.5%) per month for commercial customers on the unpaid balance.

6.11 RETURNED PAYMENT FEE. The Company shall charge & Returned Payment Fee
for each check or payment that is not honored by the Company’s bank for insufficient funds or
for any other reason not the fault of the Company. The fee will be $20.00.

The Company has the right to assess to any Customer who is overdue in payment of hissher
account, alt legal, court, disconnection, blockage and other costs necessary to, or incidental to,
the collection of said account.

6.12  DEPOSIT. The Company shall not charge its Customers a deposit for water service in
order to guarantee payment of current bills,

6.13  TURN-ON/TURN-OFF FEE. The Company shall charge a Turn-on/Tum-off Fee to
every Customer whenever water service {o the property is either turned-off or to turned-on,
except that the Tum-on/Turn-off Fee shall not be charged if Customers require turn-on/tura-off
for maintenance of their Water Service Line.

Issued Date: XYNXXY

Effective Dater % NxYy

Dadlas € : Decision No. §5A-333W
Dradias Cresk Water Comgpany Ine. eCision Mo ﬂﬁg zgg}w

3 o & ¢, g L \«“Lz_ ‘v

[0 Souih 37 Sweet Recommended Decision
Mantrose, Colorade 061524
Appendix G

Fage 14 of 82

X R R R e v e e



Amended Setttement Aqraamea ¥
Evhin.t £ D&(‘i‘e 1ef 2

Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc. Colorado PUC Tariff Number
Original Page 42

SECTION 7 - SCHEDULE OF UTILITY RATES AND FEES

Monthly
Base Service Charge 343.36
Meter In-Service Charge $29.33

Non-Recurring

Water Tap Fee $7,000
Torm-on/Turp-off $50.00
Water Tap Transfer Fee £50.00
After-Hours Fees
First Hour $60.00
Additicnal Fifteen (15) Minutes $15.00
Usage
Customer Usage Fee per 1,000 gallons $8.02
Water Distribution Fee per 1,000 galions $1.1¢9
Raw Water Fee per 1,000 gallons $7.50
Service Connection Fee Individual Case Basis

Issued Darer NNNNWX
Effective Date: X KXXY

Decision No_ 05A-333w
058.-388wW
Recommended Decision
R{8-1023

Appendix

Page 15 of 42




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 05A-333W

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY, INC.
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY AND FOR SIMPLIFIED REGULATORY TREATMENT

DOCKET NO. 058-396W

RE: THE INVESTIGATION AND SUSPENSION OF TARIFF SHEETS F ILED BY DALLAS
CREEK WATER COMPANY, INC. WITH ADVICE LETTER NO. 1

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Dallas Creek Water Company (DCWC) and Staff of the Public Utilities Commission

(Staff} (collectively, the “Parties™) hereby enter into this Settlement Agreement,
L INTRODUCTION

1. On June 20, 2005, in compliance with Decision No. C05-0673, DCWC filed
intetim rate sheets and rales and regulations with the Commission that are to apply until initial
taniffs for DCWC are adopted by the Commission. On August 5, 2005, DCWC filed Advice
Letter No. | to become effective on September 23, 2005. The purpose of the filing was to
further comply with Decision No. C05-0673 and to place in effect initial tariffs establishing
rates, charges, rules and regulations that will govern DCWC's provisioning of public utility

water service,

Decigion No. 08A-330W
085-398W
Recommended Decision
RO6.1023

Appendix G

Page 18 of &2

R



2. By Decision No. C05-1138, the Commission established Docket No. 055-396W,
suspended the effective date of the tariffs, issued a notice of hearing, and assigned the matter to
an Administrative Law Judge (ALI). Staff intervened in the Docket and DCWC and Staff are
the only parties to Docket No. 058-396W. Subsequently, DCWC has amended the Advice Letter
twice. The Second Amendment to Advice Letier No. 1 changed the requested effective date to
March 10, 2006. The effect of the Second Amendment is that the Commission may suspend the
tanffs for a maximum of 210 days, or in this case, unti} Qctober 6, 2006.

3. On August 8, 2005, DCWC filed an Application for the issuance of a Certificate
of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) and for simplified regulatory treatment. The
Application commenced Docket No. 05A-333W. Staff intervened in the Docket and DCWC and
Staff arc the only parties to Docket No, 05A-333W.

4. By Decision No. R05-1460-1, the ALJ consolidated Docket Nos. 05A-333W and
058-396W and established a procedural scheduls for the consolidated procecding, The
procedural schedule was modified by order of the ALJ on two occasions and eventually vacated
by Decision Nos, RG6-1419- and R06-0442-1 to allow the Parties to reduce to writing and file a
setflement agreement.

5. The Parties held numerous settlement discussions in an effort to reach a
comprehensive seftlement of all the issues raised in this consolidated proceeding. These
discussions have been successful. The Parties thus submit this Settlement Agreement as
resolution of all issues that were raised or could have been raised in this consolidated procecding
and request that the Settlement Agreement be approved without modification as expeditiously as

pogsible,

Decision Ne. 06A-333w

058-308W

Recommended Decision

RO§-1023
Appersdix G
Page 17 of &2



II. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

A, REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND RATES FOR CUSTOMERS

1. This Settlement Agreement constitutes agreement on both the DCWC
revenue requirement (traditional Phase 1 issues) and the rate design to allocate the revenue
requirement between customers (traditional Phase 2 wssues). DCWC proposed to use a 2006 pro
Jorma financial statement to establish the recoverable expenses and revenue requirement for the
Company. (See Exhibit JAW-34). Staff proposed to use a 2005 historical test year, using actual
booked values adjusted for known and measurable changes. Staff also proposed to use an
operafing ratio to establish the overall revenue requirement, which includes recoverable expenses
and a reasonable profit margin, The Parties agree to use the Staff 2005 historical test year
approach, adjusted for known and measurable changes, and an operating ratio of 87%.) The
model used to develop the below commedity rates and fixed charges is set forth in Exhibits A
through C, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2. Exhibit A sets forth the total operating expenses agreed to by the Parties
for purposes of determining an appropriate revenue requirement, The stipulated amount of
expenses is $596,396. Exhibit A presents Staff's Proposed 2005 Test Year expenses and
revenue requirement (as corrected)’ (from Exhibit PAP-3) for purpose of comparison. For
purposes of settlement, the Partics began with Staff's Proposed 2005 Test Year and agreed to
adjustments to those amounts. The stipulated adjustiments and resulting expenses are set forth on

Exhibit A. The bases for the stipulated adjustments are briefly explained below. Exhibit A also

' The justification for this operating ratio from Staffs perspective is found in the Answer Testimeny of Patricia
Parker, pp. 13-14 and Fxhibit PAP4.
* After Staff filed its answer wstimony, the Parties discussed and agreed that caleulation errors had bees made in

Exhibit PAP-3 and that one “as booked 2005 value was incorrectly entered on Exhibit PAP.3. The agreedtg  WOCIION No. C5A-333

corrections are ncorporated in Exhibit A under “Staff's Proposed 2005 Test Year” and are identified by shading. ges

i3

G885 4gaw
ommended Decision
ROG-1023

Apneadiy G

Fage 18 of 87



sets forth the overall revenue reguirement of $685,512, which incorporates the stipulated

operating ratio of 87%.

3. Exhibit B sets forth the Parties’ agreement as to the allocation of the

stipulated revenue requirement between four rate elements. The four rate elements are;

a.

Raw Water Distribution Rate. This charge is for delivery of
untreated water to the Fairway Pines Golf Course for irigation

purposes. The rate is expressed and billed as a per 1000 gallon
raie.

Base Service Charge. This charge is assessed to each owner of a
paid DCWC water tap, regardless of whether such owner 1s
connected to the water system or on “standby.”

Monthly Meter In-Service Charge. This monthly charge is
assessed on connected active meter customers only.

Water Usage Rate. This rate is assessed on connected customers
for actual water usage. The rate is expressed as a per 1000 gallon

rate, however, customers will be billed at the per 100 galion usage
level ?

4, Exhibit C sets forth the Parties’ agreement as {o the rates for each rate

element. Key assumptions agreed to for purposes of developing the rates are;

a.

*Por example, a customer using 3400 gallons in a mionth, will be charged for 3.4 1000 gailon units (3.4 x £8.02)
* Projection based on historical 2005 actual usage.
* Projection based on historical 2005 sctual usAge.

Raw Water Distribution Rate. Based on projected annual usage
of 17,416,000 gallons.*

Base Service Charge. Based on 806 paid DCWC water taps,

Monthly Meter In-Service Charge. Based on 328 connected
water customers.

Water Usage Rate. Basedona projected annual usage of
12,525,000 gallons.’

DCecision No. GBA-333W

Recommended Degision

GEs-apawy

ROB-1023
Appendix G
Pags 19 of 82



5. Exhibit D provides a comparison of current DCWC interim rates and the
rates agreed to by the Parties to the Settlement Agreement.

6. The specific adjustments to Staff’s Proposed 2005 Test Year expenses (as
corrected) agreed to by the Parties are as follows:

a. Workmen’s Compensation Insurance. Staff used the 2005 booked

value of negative $321. Staffrecognizes that 2005 was an unusual year in which DCWC
received a refund of prior payments, The Parties agrec to use a $436 value for this expense item.

b, Mortgage Interest. Staff used the 2005 booked value of £52,150.

The Parties agree lo increase this amount by $4461, for a total of $56,611, to account for
additional interest associated with an upward adjustment to the adjustable mortgage interest rate.

C. Salaries (Administrator and Manager). Staff allowed for an

Administrator salary of $41,600 and a Manager salary of $49,900. DCWC has committed to pay
the Administrator an annual salary of $50,400. The Parties agree to an upward adjustment of
58800 to this expense item, totaling $50,400. The Parties also agree to a downward adjustment
of $8800 to the Manager's salary, totaling $41,100 for this expense item.

d. Office Rent. Staff allowed $2400 for office rent. Based on a
market comparable and a .667 allocation factor, the Parties agree to an upward adjustment of
$19,867 for a total of $22,267 for this expense item. Exhibit E shows the calculation of the

office rent allowance,

€. Rate Casc Legal Fees. Staff allowed $10,281 for rate case legal

fees (330,843 amortized over three years). Based on more recent estimates of total fees for this

rate case, the Parties agree to an upward adjustment of $4719 for a total of $135,000 {545,000

amortized over three years).

¥

Decigion No, 05A-333Y
(68-396Y

i

v

Recormmanded Deoision
ROG-1023%

Appendix 3

Page 20 of 82



£ Legal Fees-PUC Matters. Staff did not allow any amount for this

item. The Parties agree to $5000 annual expense for PUC matters such as defending complaint
proceedings and addressing compliance issues, including compliance associated with this

Settlement Agreement.

B. CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CPCN)

L. DCWC requested a CPCN to serve an area described in its application in
Exhibit B. Staff proposed that DCWC’s certificated service territory be limited to the existing 21
subdivisions currently served by DCWC in Ouray County. DCWC has represented to Staff that
it has made commitments or otherwise indicated a willingness to serve beyond the boundaries of
the existing 21 subdivisions and that prospective customers have relied on these Company
representations. For this reason and in light of the tap limitation below, Staff is now agreeable
with the Company’s proposed service territory as presented in its application. The Parties
therefore request that the Commission grant DCWC a CPCN to serve the territory described in
Exhibit B to its application.

2. DCWC did not propose a timit on the number of taps 1t could sell within
its approved service territory. Staff proposed that the Company be limited to selling 1000 taps
until such time as DCWC can reconfinm itg ability to serve more than 1000 customers. Staff's
propoesal was premised on a Company projection that indicated it would take approximately ten
years for the Company to sell up to the 1000 tap imit. DCWC countered to Staff that it had
demnonstrated a clear ability to serve 1393 customers and expressed concern to Staff that this
limitation could impair the ability of developers in the area to gain county subdivision approval,

because water availability is critical to such approval, The Parties agree for purposes GFCS

Recommended Decisios

Mo, $5A-333W
G58-388W

ROG-1023
Appendix G
Fage 21 of 8¢



seltlement that the CPCN be gramted subject to a limitation of 1350 taps. At any time that
DCWC believes it has the need to and justification for removing or enlarging this limitation, it
miay file an application with the Commission reguesting such action.

C. KEY MISCELLANEOUS ISSUES

1. DCWC agrees to begin allocating its expenses between DCWC and any
other entity with which DCWC shares facilities, equipment, or employee time, including entities
in which DCWC owner James Willey has an ownership interest. To facilitate the proper
allocation for future ratemaking purposes, DCWC will work with Staff to develop and agree to a
cost allocation process to be used for such purposes. The Parties will attempt o reach agreement
on this process and file a stipulated cost aliocation manual for approval within this Docket no
later than 60 days from the effective date of the tariffs approved in this proceeding. Should the
Parties be unable to agree on a cost allocation manual within 60 days, DCWC shall file an
application with the Commission: for approval of its proposed allocation manual, which will be
noticed and set for hearing in accordance with Commission rules.

2. DCWC agrees to coordinate with Staff 1o undertake and complete a
comprehensive rate review of the rates established and approved in this proceeding no later than
two years from the effective date of the tariffs approved in this proceeding. Following such rate
review, DCWC may voluntarily, but is not obligated to, file an advice letter to modify the
Company’s rates. Likewise, Staff may choose to initiate 2 complaint proceeding to have the
rates addressed and modified if necessary.

3 Within 60 days of the effective date of the tariffs approved in this

proceeding, DCWC shall provide Staff with an action plan identifying its proposed activities

Dacision No. 05A-333W

G85-388W

Recommended Docision

FOB-1(23
Appendix O
Page 27 of 82



concemning recovery of funds loaned to the Dines Development Group. DCWC agrees {o
periodically update Staff regarding this action plan as changes or developments warrant,

4. The Parties agree to a tap fee of $7000 for each residential customer and
each Single Family Equivalent as defined in the Company’s tariff. The Parties agree that tap fee
revenue shall be accounted for separately and used only to reduce outstanding debt on existing
plant investment, used to acquire additional water supply, or spent or held in reserve for needed
capital improvements.

5. At times DCWC has contracted with entities that are wholly or partially
owned by DCWC’s owner, James Willey. In the future, DCWC shall implement a process 1o
ensure and document that any such transactions are entered into only if they represent a least-
cost market transaction. Failure to implement or document the necessary process for such
transactions may result in disallowance for rate-making purposes.

6. DCWC shall provide Staff with its Certified Public Accountant audited
financial statements as scon as they become available, beginning with calendar vear 2003
financial statements, DCWC shall also work with Staff to modify its annual report to provide
such information in a format that is more usable for PUC purposes.

b. ‘TARIFF REVISIONS

I. The Parties have agreed to revisions to the tanff pages provided with
Advice Letter No. 1. The purpose of the revisions is to either implement the rates and terms of
this Settlement Agreement or to improve the clarity and/or structure of the proposed tariff pages,

The revised tariff pages are provided in clean form as Exhibit F.

. IMPLEMENTATION

Decision No_ 05A-333Y

0EE-386W

Recommendsd Decision

RO6-1023
Appendix G
FPage 23 of 82



I The Parties agree that upon final Commission order approving this
Settlement Agreement, DCWC shall file a compliance advice letter on not less than one day’s

notice to place into effect revised tariff sheets attached hereto as Exhibit F.

IV. NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
AND PUBLIC HEARING

1. DCWC filed Advice Letter No. 1 with the Commission. While this was
all that was legally required in the way of notice to customers, at Staff’s request, DCWC also
provided notice to its customers by way of publication in local NEWspapers.

2. The Parties agreed to revenue requirement in the Settlement Agreement is
lower than that requested by the Company in Advice Letter No. 1. However, the agreed to
allocation of the revenue requirement is substantially different than that proposed by DCWC.
Staif believes that as a matter of policy, the Commission should provide DCWC customers
notice of the rate structure proposed under the Settlement Agreement and an opportunity to
comment. DCWC is not opposed to providing notice and an opportunity to be heard, but is
extremely concerned about and adverse to any process that would or could significantly delay
approval of the Settlement Agreement and implementation of the rates and terms of the initial
tariffs.

3. To address both Parties” concerns, the Parties propose that the ALJ sct a
public hearing to allow for public comment on the terms of the Seftlement Agreement. The
nearest town to DCWC’s service territory is the Town of Ridgway. DCWC will assistin
arranging a hearing site if the ALY chooses to hold a public hearing in a location other than at the
Commission. DCWC agrees to provide notice 1o its customers of the filing of the Settlement

Agreement, of the gencral terms of the Settlement Agreemnent and of the public hearing on the D#cson Ne. 2222332“ /
Resorunendsd Decision

RGE-1023

Appendix G

9 Page 24 of 82




Settlement Agreement by direct mail at least ten days prior to the date of public hearing,
Contemporaneously with the filing of this Setiiement Agreement, the Parties are filing a request
with the ALJ that he set such public hearing, if he deems it necessary, as soon as possible, which
request includes additional information on the proposed process for notice and available dates for
the Parties. The Parties also request that should the ALJ wish to hold an evidentiary hearing on

the Settlement Agreement, that such hearing be held in Denver as soon as possible.

V. GENERAL TERMS

1. To the extent not adopted as part of this Settlement Agreement, any relief
requested by DCWC as part of its application in Docket No. 05A-333W or as part of its Advice
Letter No. [-Water in Docket No. 058-396W is hereby dismissed by stipulation of the Parties,
without prejudice.

2. This Scttiement Agreement shall not become effective until the issuance
of a final Commission order approving the Seftlement Agreement, which order does not contain
any modification of the terms and conditions of this Setttement Agreement that is unacceptable
to the Parties hereto. In the event the Commission modifies this Settlement Agreement ina
manner unaceeptable to any Party hereto, that Party shall have the right to withdraw from this
Settlement Agreement and proceed to hearing on some or ali of the issucs that may be
appropriately raised by that Party in this docket under a new procedural schedule. The
withdrawing Party shall notify the Commission, and the other Parties to this Settiement
Agreement, in writing within ten (10) days of the date of the Commission order that the Party is
withdrawing from the Settlement Agreement (such notice being referred to as the “Notice™). A

Party who properly serves a Notice shall have and be entitled to exereise all rights the Party

Decision No. 05A-333W

Recommaended Decisios

10

(055-336W

ROG-102%
Appendix G
Page 25 of 8%



would have had in the absence of the Party’s agreeing to this Settlernent Agreement. Hearing
shall be scheduled on an expedited basis, as soon as practicable.

3. In the event that this Settlement Agreement is not approved, or is
approved with conditions that are unacceptable to any Party who subsequently withdraws, the
negotiations or discussions undertaken in conjunction with the Settlement Agreement shall not
be admissible into evidence in this or any other proceeding.

4. Approval by the Commission of this Settlement Agreement shall
constitute a determination that the Settlement Agreement represents a just, equitable and
reasonable resolution of all issues that were or could have been contested among the Parties in
this proceeding, except as otherwise specifically noted in this Settlement Agresment.

5. This Scttlement Agreement is a negotiated compromise of issues raised in
the consolidated proceeding. Nothing contained hercin shall be deermed to constitute an
admission or an acceptance by any Party of any fact, principle, or position contained herein.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties, by signing this Settlement Agreement and by joining
the motion to adopt the Settlement Agreement filed with the Commission, acknowledge that they
pledge support for Commission approval and subsequent implementation of these provisions.

6. This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts, all of which

when taken together shall constitute the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the

issues addressed by this Settlement Agreement.

Decision No, 05A-233W
058-386Y
Recommended Deoision
ROE-1023

Appendiy 3

Fage 26 of B2

b



 MAY-24-2008_WED 03:10 PH K po

DATED this 24 day of May. 2006,

DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY

S /77.&/;7/4? gy S

AL e
Tar€s A ittt

By: James A. Willey
President
334 South 5" Street
Montrose, CO B148l

STAFF OF THE COLORADO PUBLIC
UTILITIES COMMISSION

et

By: Patricia A. Parker
Rate/Financia) Analyst
1580 Logan Street
Denver, CO 80203
(3073) 8942905

12

" APPROVED AS TO FORM

FAX NO. 8708256847 P 02

APPROVED A3 TO FORM

By: Scott C, Miller, No. 2618]
Madoline 1.8, Watlace, No. 32258
730 Bast Durant SL.. Suite 200
Aspen, CO 81611
(970) 920-1028

By: David M. Nocers, 28776"
Assistant Altomeys General
Business and {.icensing Section
1525 Sherman Strect, 5 Floor
Denver, CO 30203

(303) 866-5295

~Counsel of Record

Decsion No 0BA-333VY
$55-388Y
Recommended Degisic
ROS8-1423

Appendix

Page 27 of 82




DATED this Q4™ day of May, 2006,

DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: James A. Willey
President
334 South 5™ Strect
Montrose, CO 81401

By: Scott C. Miller, No. 26181
Madoline E.S. Wallace, No. 32255
730 East Durant St., Suite 200
Aspen, CO 81611
(970) 920-1028

STAFF OF @mme PUBLIC

APPROVED AS TO FORM

b@&a«g Alloewe

By: David M. Nocera, 28776*

By: Patricia A. Parker

Rate/Financisl Analyst
1580 Logan Sireet
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 894-2905

Assistant Attorneys General
Business and Licensing Section
1525 Sherman Street, 5™ Floor
Denver, CO 80203

(303) 8665295
*Counsel of Record

Decision No. 05A-3E3W

353-388Y

Recommended Decizio

ROB-1078

: Appendix G

12 Page 28 of 87




Daltas Creek Water Company

Stipulated 2005 Revenue Requirement

Docket Nos, U5A-333W

G58-308W

Settlemnent Agreement

Exhibit A

Crdinary income/Exgansa
lncome | i
WATER SALES & STANDRY FEES )
Oomestic Water Sales-Base Rats 5 o3 3161 | § 93,318} | § .
Domestic Watsr $ales-Qver Base $ - $ - $ -
Usage Per 1000 k3 135,650 3 {35,271} 3 100,419
Exeessive Consumption Surcharge % - 3 - $ -
Raw Waler Salus $ - $ - $ - f
| Raw Water Detivery Gharges 3 203714 13 mnl s eew
N Total WATER SALES & STANDBY FEES § 249,820 ¥ £128 7043 3 124,116
COTHER INCOME
Water Tap Revenue
Waler Tap Revenue $ - § - $ .
Availabliiity of Service Faes $ 313,438 3 313,438 § -
Bage Service Charge ¥ - § 430,848 $_ 430845
Meter In-Service Charge $ - $ 1182381 1§ 1167239 ]
Monthly Access Charge Cost 3 - & - 3 -
Service Connection Fees $ - i3 - 5 -
Late Payment Pees Charged 3 - Kk « § B
| Adfter-Hours Tum Off Fees $ - 3 - 3 -
! Collaction & Retumed Ck Fees % - g - § -
Watar Tap Transfer Feas $ 3450 5 3 3,400
Water Tap Transfer Feas - Differential System 3 - 3 - 3 -
Total GTHER INCOME % 316,838 % 233,445 3 559@5__
| Totallncome 5 566658 | |3 104,742 1 1§ E71.400
i
H
Cest of Goods Seld
COST OF WATER & WATER TREATMENT
" TCremicels & Poymers 3 I NE - 5 7,037
Compliance Testing & Sampling 3 4,897 3 - 3 4,607
Plant Operalor - Contracied % 82,541 $ - 3 62,541
Fiant Operator Backup-Confract 3 551 3 ] 581
Plant Onarations Payll )
FICA & Medicare Tax Expense 3 8407 1§ - 5 5,497 |
FUTA Tax Expense $ 37 % - 3 237
1 SUTA Tax Expense 5 001 s F 50
Workmans Compensation insurance $ (327} |8 57 3 430
Total Plant Operations Payral ] [ 840741 i % 57 3 84 831
Utiities- Electric o 3 38586 | % - 3 35,558
Utitias- 1 slaphone Line/Aann 3 REE - 3 5t
R Viater Burchases RE 5716 18 - 5 45,718
[ Tolal COST OF WATER & WATER TREATMENT 3 84355 | .3 - 3 84 355
Total COGS s 188428 0 18 580 1§ 160,188
‘Gross Prafit 3 398230 1% 1039341 13 507294
Expanse ; o
TOTHER TREATMENT & DISTRIBUTION - -
Lozal Trave: 3 3 8 - 3 55
Plant & Dist System Hepairs
i wwwwiDS viotlion Byslen Repaig $ 23,788 % - $ 85
i {Plant Maintenance & Rapars 3 1789 | & g 169

Hecommended Deoigior

3.785 Decision No. 05A-333Y
1

G55-398W

RGE-1023
Appendix &
Page 29 of 82




Dallas Creek Water Company

Docket Nos. 05A-333wW

Stipulated 2005 Revenue Requirement 058-308W
Seftlement Agresment
Exhibit A
Purmp Repairs & Maintenance 3 38,397 $ ] 38,367
o Prant/Dist Sys Maint Suppiies 3 3,295 % - i% 3,295
Small Tools L ] EARE Rk 87
. i\ilties-Plart Telephong $ 19021 % EEE 1062
Total QTHER TREATMENT & DISTRIBUTION i3 69,299 | 1§ - § 69,559
INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS 7 ™ | '
Muortigage interest ¥ 42,150 ¥ 4,481 3 6,611
Property Tex Expense % 6474 3 BB B,874
Depreciation Expense
:Bepreciation Exp-Plant/Dist Sys 3 856721 |§ - 3 65672
Total INFRASTRUCTURE COSYS 144,696 | |3 4481 1§ 140157
ADMINISTRATION & OVERHEAD
Employes Health Ing. ~— $ 9.327 $ - 18 9,327
Salary-Administraler 3 416001 |3 8800 | 0,400
Salary-Manager 3 495001 |3 (g.800| 1% 41,100
Salary-Secratary 5 18500 [3 - $ 13,509
Utilities-Intemet Access $ 1.000 3 - % 1,000
6580 - Payroll Expansas [3 - § - $ -
Amortizalior of Loan Fees 3 26847 13 - 173 2642
Adverising Expense i3 1,027 3 - $ 1,027
Auto-License Piates . 5 435 3 - $ 435
Auto Maintenance & Repairs 3 175 |8 R 175
fani Charges T H 1508 | 1§ - 3 1,506
Finzanes Charges Paid B § 2,819 3 - 3 2818
Fugl | $ 343] {3 - 3 343
nsurance » Aulo 1% 819 § - $ 819
Irsurancs-Proparty & Liabifty : 1 0 - ] 8,207
) Tiniwrest Bxpense ¢ 2219 |3 - 3 2,276 |
_ JtegaiNotiess o 5 - 5 - |Is -
Licenss Fees § 423 $ - 3 423
Mambership Duss $ 125 $ - § 125
Office Rent o
:Dffice Maintenance 5 271 3 - 3 271
[Office ReM - Ctver $ 2400 15 18887 | 7§ gpoe7
{Office Susples Expense $ 5022 13 - $ 5022
Quigida Services ]
Engingsring Services-PUC Matter 1
PUC-Work o 5 [ETENE - 3 1,485
Drafing ] § - $ - $ -
Raw Water 3 581 $ - 3 581
Generai N - $ 1878 13 - ) 1,978
Lega! Foes - PUC Matters ‘i . o o
, Rale Case § 102811 ¥ ROEE 15,600
: Complaing, ele . $ - $ 5,000 3 5,000
K Acoourting & Tau Prep Fees i 3 X EY - $ 3,728
3 T Tangar B 3 a000 . Ty T - 1is 4,500
Adminstraticn - Corfradted 5 - $ . 5 -
T Legs Faes - ]
B i 8 R I
Loan Dsfault i 5 - ¥ e 3 -
1 R 1 Generat $ 183 3 1% 53
- Postege T 34591 '3 - 18 Gass
Taw Peraity Ex;:erzs_; . $ 710 4 LE T8
] tHities-Message Serveas. N . 1295 1§ - $ 1,258
T Utithios- Tawsgnons. Offics R zi58 1 3 . § 2358 Iecision No. 05A-2370
: Tolal ADMINISTRATION & OVERHEAD 3 I AINE 285850 'S 208,753 | OB8.2G6
! | : i lecommended Dacision

ROB-1023
Agpandix &
Page 30 of 82



Dallas Creek Water Company
Stipulated 2005 Revenue Requirement

|
|

|

Docket Nos. 05A-333w
055-2096W

Seftlement Agreement
Exhibit A

Tolsl Expense S et 06| s avon
|
Ket Ordinary income $ 6,068 53 838 5 75,005 |
Other %nmmstxpenge .
... |Other Income . .
interest income e, $ 3,060 - $ 3,080
Inisrestincome - CFEMMA ™ " 77 $ 3 - § 3
J Finance Charges Eamed $ 12,900 {1,B51) E 11,049
Trtst Gther Income $ 15,983 (1854 (% 14,112
N .
Net tncome ) $ 89,117
SV
f 3 596,388
L
Revenues $ 635,612
P
Operating Ratio 87% 7%
]

Decision No. 08A-333W
JES-328W
Recommended Decigion
ROg-1023

Apnendix &

Page 3t of 82




Dallas Creek Water Company Docket Nos. 05A-333W

Cost Allccations 055-396W
Settlement Agreement
Exhibit 8
F Accounting & Tax Prep Fees $ 3128 . 'V |Chemicals & Polymers $ 7.032
S Advertising Expense $ 1,027 ¥V 'Plant Operator Backup-Contract 3 5811 ]
F Amortization of Loan Fees $ 2,842 v Distribution Systern Repairs 3 23,785
F Auddit $ 4,000 v Plant Maintenance & Repairs $ 1,799
F Auto Maintenance & Repairs $ 175 v Pump Repairs & Maintenance % 38,397
F Augto-License Plates $ 4357 |V Plant/Dist Sys Maint Supplies 3 3,205 |
F ‘Barsk Charges (3 1,508 Y Water Purchases $ 48,718
F Cornplaint, stc. $ 5,000 _ i 3 120,607
F___ |Compiance Testing & Sampling § 4897 Contribution $ 18,022
F Bepreciation Exp-Plant/Dist Sys $ 85872 Total Variable with Contribution $ 138,628
F  [Employee Health ins. $ 9,327 T
F FICA & Medicare Tax Expense ] 8407 Less Water Distribution Expense o
F Finance Charges Paid $ 2,919 Less Other income: 2
FFuel] o $ 23] | INetWater Usage o
F FUTA Tax Expensa $ 237 ! )
F General Engineering N $ 1,978 MIS iPlant Operator - Contracied $ 62,541
F General Lagal $ 163 MIS  [Ltilities - Electric b 38,586
F tngurance - Auto $ 819 3 101,128
F insurance-Property & Liability .y 8207 Contribution 3 15,111
F |intsrest Expense $ 2,279 Tolal FixedNVariable ' PRl
E License Fees $ 423 | |
F Local Travel $ 55 F=Fixed {(Base Service Chargs)
F Membership Dues $ 125 V=Variable I
F Mortgage Interest § 5681 MiS=Metar In-Service Charge
F Office Malntenance $ 271
F o Office Rent - Other 3 22,267
F Office Suppliss Expense $ 5022 | 1
F Postage $ 3,450
F Properly Tax Expense 3 6,874
F PUC-Work $ 1,495
F Rate Case 3 15,000
F Raw Waler $ 581
F Salary-Administrator 3  S0.400
F Salary-Manager $ 41,100 »
F Salary-Secretary $ 19,500
£ Small Tools $ 867
F SUTA Tax Expense & 808 )
F Tax Penalty Expense L AL
¥ Utifities-Intermet Access 1$ 1000
FlUliities-Message Services '§ 1293
F Litifities- aﬁﬁeiephme 3 1.002
F Ulifitfes-Teleghone Line/Alarm § 51 o
F ut § ties Telephane-Ofice $ 2168 0 .
F  ‘Workmens Compansation Insurance 2 436
o 1§ 3egst] j
N Contribution 1% 55 9&4
Tot! Fixed with Contribution AR i
T 1 o i oA 3IW
) - ] i e e BES-39BW
i I “- | Recommdngel Decision
ROB-1023

Appendix G
Page 32 ot 82



Dallas Creek Water Company
Rate Development

Raw Water Distribution Rate (Per 1,000 Gallons) 17416 1 % 1.14
Base Service Charge {Per Customer) 806 2 3 4452
Meter In-Service Charge (Per Customer) 328 3 % 2953
Water Usage Rate (Per 1000 Gallons) 12525 4 % 8.02

Other Fees and Income

Docket Nos. 05A-333wW
055-386W

Settiement Agreement
Exhibit C

$ 20887

3 430,845

3 116,238

$ 100419
$ 175812

5 685512

Note (1) Per 1000 Gallons. This charge is for transporting water to the goif course.

Note {2) This charge will be assessed on alf customers.
Note (3) This charge is assessed on active meter customers only.
Note (4) Water Usage Fees Per 1000 gallons

Cecigion No. 08A-333W
055-396Y
Recommanded Dacisior
RO8-5021

Appandiz G

Page 33 of 87



Dallas Creek Water Customer Impact Survey

Base Service Charge

Meter in-Service Charge

Water Usage Rate (3221 gallons)
Stand-by Customer

Active Meter Customer (Average Usage Per
Month = 3,221 Gallons per customer)

Average Month

Docket Nos. DBA-333W

Settlement Agresment

44.52 22.02
3 - 29.53 29,53
$ 166 2566 24,060
¥ 2280 44 52 2202
3 2416 99.71 75,55

058-396W

Exhibit D

97.87%

N2 7%

Cecision No. 08A-333W
055.-380W
Recommandad Decision
R3§-1023

Anpendix 5

Page 34 of 22



Dailas Creek Water Company Rent Expense Adjustment

Docket Nos. 05A-333W

055-306W

Settlernent Agreement

Square Footage Used 2,200 4,184 1 52.58%
Per Fool B $ 1350
T TEast 5 28,700
Total Taxez
Taxes $ 3701 1% 7,038
Allocation Office Spacs DOWC
T [Manager 1.00 0.5
Adminisiralor 1.0C 1
" |Storage 1.00 1
MCCH 1.00 0
Recention .50 0.5
4.50 3
Percent DCWC to Totat Office Space 66.87%
Allocation : § 22,267

Page 1 of 1

Exhibit E

Decision No. D5A-3339W

Recommendad Decigion

065-398W

RO8-1623
Appendix &
Page 36 of 82



EXHIBIT

T
E\

DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY, INC.
WATER UTILITY TARIFF

Dated XX, 2006

Decision No, GBA-333
GES-388Y
Recommended Decision
ROS-1523

Appandix 8

Page 36 of 82



Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc. Colorado PUC Tariff Number |

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Original Page 1

UTILITY TARIFF
DALLAS CREEK WATER COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - GENERAL/EXPLANATORY MATERIAL

PAGE
L T Xx
ExXplanation 0f SYMBOIS......uv.vcvueermmumeeessecearsmreeenss e creosseese e oooeoseoes oo XX
AUHOTILY (ot teie e es s e XX
B XX

SECTION 2 ~ QOWNERSHIP AND OPERATION OF FACILITIES

RESPONSIDIILES oo XX
LABDIILY s oeveovvvcrtimnsi o cesssesssssesssstass s eosesss et oo eoeesseses s XX
Indemnity to COMPANY ..vv.voeeiioceee e oo XX
OWNETSHIP OF FACTHHES ovvvuvvvocoecsvceisiee oo esscses oo XX
Access for Company’s EMPLOYEES . .ooverevenivcorn oo Xx
Other Responsibilities of the Custormer ... . ... ... XX

SECTION 3 - PROVISION OF WATER SERVICE TO CUSTOMERS AND BILLING

mu,;t..»a}u}n
L2 B S S R N

Advice No. 2
Dregision No.
Issued by:

WHO May USe ..o imsimsisssessecosssseeeseee oo XX
COmmItIMEnt 10 SEIVE -....oooooooceeivecirretriiieiio oo oes oo XX
APPHEAON O SEIVICE . oouriviiiiiei e XX
Separate Application Approvals and Water TaAPS . oo XX
Increased Service for Existing Customers ..o oo XX

issued Date: XXX
CO-X¥XX Effective Date: o XN

James Willey

Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc. Recommended Desisioh
334 South 5" Streot RO8-102)
Montrose, Colorado Appendiz 5

Decision No_ 08A-333W
GES-34aW

i

Fage ¥ of 82




Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc.

9.4 Potable Water DiStribUtOn ........cccccccccurevessooeeeeceoeoeeeesooooooooooo

SECTION 10 - MAPS

Advice No, 2
Decision No. CO-XXXX
Issued by
James Willey

Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc.

334 South 5% Street
Montrose, Colorado

Colorado PUC Tariff Number 1

Onginal Page 4

Issusd Dater XXXXXX
Effective Date: , X XXXX

Cecigion No. 08A-333W
G53-308W
Recommeanded Dacision
ROB-1023

Appendix 3

Page 38 of 82

v —



Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc. Colorado PUC Tariff Number 1
Original Page 5
SECTION 1 - GENERAL/EXPLANATORY MATERIAL
1.1 CHECK LIST
The title page and pages listed below are inclusive and effective as of the date shown. Original
anyd revised pages as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect
on the date shown on each page,
Page
Number Revision Page
Number Revision
1 Original
2 Originat
3 Original
4 Original
5 Original
6 Original
7 Original
& Originat
9 Original
10 Original
11 Original
12 Original
13 Originat
14 Original
15 Original
16 Original
17 Original
18 Original
9 Original
20 Original
21 Original
22 Original
23 Original
24 Original
25 Original
20 Onginal
27 Original
Advice No. 2 Issied Dater XXXXXX
Decision No. CO-XXXX Effective Date: | X XXXX
fssued by sion Ne. A1 dy
b James Willsy Decizion No. &%géff :i
Dailas Creek Water Company, Inc. Recommended Decision

334 South 5* Sreet
fentrose, Colorado

RO6-1023
Appendix G
Page 35 of &3



Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc.

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49

1.2

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Orniginal
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Colorado PUC Tariff Number 1

Original Page s

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

The following symbols shall be used in this tariff for the purpose indicated below:

(&)
D)
@

(M)
N)
(R)

(H

To signify changed regulation.

To signify discontinued rate and rogulation,

To signify increased rate.

To signify a move in the location of text.

To signfy new rate or regulation.

To sigmify reduced rate.

To signify a change in text but

Advice No. 2
Decizion No. CO-XXXX
Issued by

no change in rate or regulation,

Tssued Date: XXXXNXX
Effective Date: s XX

Jurnes Willey

Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc.

334 South 3% Streer
Montroge, Colorade

Decision Ko, 05A-333v
(58-346V
Recommended Decision
ROB-1023

Appendix G

Fage 40 pf 82

N SRR e e =



Daillas Creek Water Company, Inc. Colorado PUC Tariff Number 1
Original Page 7

1.3  AUTHORITY. Dallas Creek Water Company, Inc. (“Company”) is a corporation
incorporated in the County of Ouray, State of Colorado. The Company engages in the business
of a public utility furnishing water to Customers under the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities
Cormission (“PUC™) of the State of Colorado.

1.4 DEFINITIONS. Unless the context specifically indicates otherwise, the meaning of
terms used herein shall be as follows:

Actual Cost shall mean all direct costs applicable to the construction of a given facility,
including: surveys; preliminary and design engineering; construction; inspection; administrative
fees; regulatory agency fees; bond fees; all required easements and/or rights-of-way; plan
approval fees, "as-built" drawings; attorneys' fees; and other costs necessary for completion.

Applicant shall mean any person, partnership, firm, corporation, or Developer and their lessees,
trustees, or receivers appointed by any court, who files an application to be supplied water by the
Company, or who files an application to transfer ownership of a Water Tap to serve a particular
property, building or structure.

Application Approval shall mean written permission of the Company authorizing connection to a
Water Main of the Company granting Applicant a license 1o use the water system or to receive

water service from the system owned, operated or served by the Company under the terms of this
tariff.

Base Service Charge shall mean a monthly recurring charge assessed to each owner of a water
tap regardless of whether such owner is connected to the water system or on “standby”.

Commercial Customer shall mean all others, for e.g., a developer or owner of property with no
intent to personally reside on the property.

Cross-connection shall mean any physical arrangement whereby the Company's water supply is
cowmected, directly or indirectly, with any non-potable or unapproved water supply system,
sewer dram, well, conduit, pool, reservoir, plumbing fixture or other device which contains, or
may contain, any contaminated water, liquid, or other waste of unknown, non-potable or unsafe
quality that could impart & contaminant to the Company's water supply as a result of backflow.

Customer shall mean any person, partnership, firm, corporation, their lessees, trustees, or
receivers appointed by any court, supplied by the Company with water,

Customer Facilities shall mean those facilities intended to serve one Customer only (e.g.
Customer portion of the Water Service Lines).

Advice No. 2 Issued Date: 300OXXX

Decigion No, CO-XXXX Effective Date: X X¥XX
Issued by: , Decision No, 05A-333W
James Willey 055-286W
Prallas Creek Water Company, Inc, Recommendad Dagisioh
334 South 5% Sgeet RO8-1023
; Appendix &

Monirose, Colorado

Faga 41 of 52



